
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

Place: Conference Suite - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 
 

Date: Thursday 20 June 2024 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Hilperton, North Bradley, Southwick, Trowbridge, and West 
Ashton 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Networking opportunity from 6:00pm. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services Officer. 
Direct Line: 01225 718259 or Email: Ellen.Ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk or 
committee@wiltshire.gov.uk  
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Antonio Piazza, Drynham (Chairman) 
Cllr Jo Trigg, Lambrok (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Daniel Cave, Park 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Hilperton 
Cllr Mel Jacob, Paxcroft 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Adcroft 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Central 
Cllr Horace Prickett, Southwick 
Cllr David Vigar, Grove 

mailto:committee@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
[...]
es 7 - 20)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 14 March 2024. 

 

5   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Information Items (Pages 21 - 52) 6.40pm 

 The Board is asked to note the following information items: 
 

 Community First 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Update for BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

 Wiltshire AGE UK Update 

 Wiltshire Council Consultation Portal 

 Wiltshire Council Information Items: 
o Draft Licensing Policy 2024-29 Consultation 
o Local Nature Recovery Strategy Engagement Update 
o Multiply – National Numeracy Day  

 

7   Area Board Funding (Pages 53 - 58) 6.45pm 

 To note the remaining budgets and to consider any applications for 
funding, as detailed in the attached report and summarised below: 
 
Remaining Budgets: 
 

Community Area 

Grant 

Older & Vulnerable  Young People 

£34,670 £7,700 £31.833.62 

 
 

 

https://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/kse/


Page 4 

 

Community Area Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 

Requested 

ABG164

5 

Trowbridge Town Football Club – 

Floodlights for Trowbridge Town 

Football Club 

£5,000 

ABG165

4 

Studley Green Community Association 

– Studley Green Community Centre 

Refurbishment Phase 2 

£2,172.22 

ABG170

8 

HELP Counselling Services – New 

Laptop and Office Equipment for New 

Member of Staff 

£692 

ABG181

9 

Hilperton Village Hall – New Roof at 

Hilperton Village Hall 

£3,750 

ABG182

9 

Avon Valley Runners – Avon Valley 

Runners Running Track Refurbishment 

£1,130 

ABG185

0 

Equinox Explorer Scout Unit – Access 

Ramp for Equinox ESU Paddle Sport 

Project 

£5,000 

 
Older & Vulnerable Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 

Requested 

ABG167

8 

Trowbridge Debt Advice Service – 

Financial Budgeting for All 

£500 

ABG182

7 

Families Out Loud – Trowbridge Client 

Support  

£4,919 


[...]
tion/1809
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1832
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1832


Page 5 

 

Further information on the Area Board Grant system can be found 
here. 
 

8   Area Board End of Year Report and Outside Bodies (Pages 59 - 
72) 

7.15pm 

 Part I – Looking Back 
 
To receive the Area Board End of Year Report as well as to report 
on progress made in addressing the Area Board priorities selected 
for 2023/24: 
 

 Supporting low-income individuals and families – Cllr Antonio 
Piazza 

 Youth engagement, employment and positive activity 
opportunities – Cllr Jo Trigg 

 Supporting positive mental health and wellbeing – Cllr Stewart 
Palmen 

 Supporting the local economy – Cllr Daniel Cave 

 Addressing climate change & Protecting Green Spaces – Cllr 
Mel Jacob 

 
Part II – Looking Forward 

 

 To highlight potential priorities for the Area Board to consider for 
2024/25. 

 To appoint a Lead Representative to the LHFIG (listed on 
Appendix A) and to note the Terms of Reference as set out in 
Appendix B. 

 

9   Partner Updates (Pages 73 - 84) 7.25pm 

 To note the following written reports and online updates attached to 
the agenda: 
 

a) Wiltshire Police 
b) Dorset & Wiltshire Fire Service: Dorset & Wiltshire Fire 

Service | News & Incidents (dwfire.org.uk) 
c) Child Friendly Trowbridge 
d) Trowbridge Future 
e) Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives 

 
Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives are 
encouraged to attend the meeting and provide an update on issues 
and successes arising in their respective areas. 

 

10   Wiltshire Police Chief Constable  7.45pm 

 To receive an update from Wiltshire Police Chief Constable, 
Catherine Roper. 

 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6145/Area-Board-Grants
https://www.dwfire.org.uk/news-incidents/
https://www.dwfire.org.uk/news-incidents/


Page 6 

 

11   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (Pages 85 - 
96) 

8.10pm 

 To note the minutes and consider any recommendations arising 
from the last LHFIG meeting held on 18 April 2024, as set out in the 
attached report. 
 
Further information on the LHFIG process can be found here. 

 

12   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

13   Close  8.20pm 

 Future Meeting Dates: 
 

 3 October 2024 

 5 December 2024 

 20 February 2025 
 
For information on applying for a grant or grant application 
deadlines for these meetings, contact the Area Board Delivery 
Officer, Caroline.Lequesne@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 

 

mailto:Caroline.Lequesne@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 1 of 13 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 

Place: Southwick Primary School, Hollis Way, Southwick, Trowbridge, BA14 9PH 

Date:  14 March 2024 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to Ben Fielding of Democratic Services: 
Tel): 01225 718656 or (e-mail) benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Antonio Piazza, Drynham (Chairman) 
Cllr Jo Trigg, Lambrok (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Mel Jacob, Paxcroft 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Adcroft 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Central 
Cllr Horace Prickett, Southwick 
Cllr David Vigar, Grove 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Liam Cripps, Strategic Engagement Partnerships Manager 
Caroline LeQuesne, Area Board Delivery Officer 
Dominic Argar, Assistant Multimedia Officer  
Ben Fielding, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
Partners 
Inspector Andy Lemon, Wiltshire Police  
 
Total in attendance: 25 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 13 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

13   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ernie Clark and Cllr Daniel Cave.  
 
Cllr David Vigar left the meeting upon the conclusion of the Area Board Funding 
item and provided apologies. 
 
Cllr Jo Trigg joined the meeting at a later point in the meeting and therefore did 
not vote on the Area Board Funding item. 

14   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2024 were presented for 
consideration. After which, it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 January 2024. 

15   Declarations of Interest 

 The following declarations of disclosable interests were made during the 
meeting: 
 

 Cllr Mel Jacob declared that she was supporting and had been in 
consultation with representatives regarding the Biss Meadows Country 
Park grant application. 

 Cllr Horace Prickett declared that in relation to the North Bradley Peace 
Memorial Hall grant application, he was a Trustee and would therefore 
abstain from voting on the application. 

 The following Cllrs had dispensations previously granted in relation to 
their role as a Trowbridge Town Councillors, therefore meaning that they 
could speak and vote on the grant application provided by Trowbridge 
Town Council: 

o Cllr Jo Trigg 
o Cllr Edward Kirk 
o Cllr David Vigar 
o Cllr Stewart Palmen 

16   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to how the Area Board was taking place in an 
external venue to County Hall. 

Page 8



Page 3 of 13 
 
 

17   Area Board Funding 

 The Strategic Engagement Partnerships Manager informed the Area Board of 
the opening balances for grant funding as well as grants which had been 
withdrawn or deferred. The Area Board considered the following applications for 
funding: 
 
Community Area Grants: 
 
Wiltshire Youth for Christ – £5,000 towards Additional pop-up youth cafe van. 
 
Decision 
 
Wiltshire Youth for Christ was awarded £3,704.67 towards Additional pop-
up youth cafe van from the Community Area Grants fund and an additional 
£853.07 from the Youth Grants fund. 
 
Moved – Cllr David Vigar 
Seconded
[...]
essing with the Parish Council as normal with 12 
meetings per year. 

 There have been three changes with new Councillors due to a death and 
two Councillors experiencing sickness. 

 The main items currently being investigated are the flooding in Yarnbrook 
and emergency hubs. 

 The Parish Council is currently dealing with the neighbourhood plan 
review with a consultation having taken place over the last month with the 
results now being analysed ahead of a meeting next week to make 
further progress. 

 The Parish Council has a good relationship with the two village halls in its 
area with these halls being private enterprises, though the Parish Council 
does support them as and when required. 

 Clarity was provided on the way that the Parish Council distributes its 
money, with each approach being decided on merits and that there had 
been a surplus of money last year which was used as donations. 

 Regarding the flooding in Yarnbook, a plea was made for Wiltshire 
Council to chase up farmers and landowners who had not done much to 
clean out their gullies. 

 
Action: For Councillor Nic Puntis, Portfolio Holder for Flooding, to be contacted 
and invited to a future Area Board meeting. 

20   Information Items 

 The Chairman of the Area Board drew attention to the following information 

Page 15



Page 10 of 13 
 
 

items, which were contained in the agenda pack: 
 

 BSW Together Update 

 Community First Update 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire Update 

 Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement 

 Wiltshire Best Kept Village Competition 

 Wiltshire Council's Cultural Strategy 2023-2030 

21   Area Board Priorities Update 

 The Area Board received updates from Lead Councillors in relation to the 

following local Area Board Priorities: 

 

Supporting low-income individuals and families – Cllr Antonio Piazza 

 Before the last Area Board, Cllr Piazza visited Trowbridge Future and 

found it very hard hitting to see people queuing up for the 
[...]
o write to the Cabinet Member for Transport, 
Street Scene, and Flooding regarding what the effect of the ULEZ zone in Bath 
has been as well as what the Council plans on doing about it. 
 
After which, it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group 
meeting held on 8 February 2024 were agreed as a correct record as well 
as approving the spending recommendations within. 

23   Urgent items 

 Officers were thanked for arranging an external venue to host the Area Board. 

24   Close 

Page 18



Page 13 of 13 
 
 

 The date of the next meeting was 20 June 2024. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Community First Briefing – June 2024 Page 1 

Community First Update- May 2024 

 

The Carers Together Wiltshire Partnership 

Community First is working in partnership with Age UK Wiltshire, 

Alzheimer’s Support, Wiltshire Service Users Network, Citizens Advice 

Wiltshire and Wessex Community Action, under the umbrella, Carers 

Together Wiltshire. This partnership allows us to provide tailored support to 

the thousands of individuals across Wiltshire identified as a carer. 

 

For more information about the support we can offer through Carers Together Wiltshire, telephone 

01380 710300 or email enquiries@carerstogetherwiltshire.org.uk. 

 

Support for Parent Carers 

Are you a parent carer, providing care to your child who needs additional support? 

Here at Community First, as part of the Carers Together partnership, we can provide a support 

conversation to discuss your needs. We offer information, advice and guidance and can also signpost and 

refer you to other support services. We can carry out Carers Assessments if your child is over 18, and you 

meet the eligibility criteria for a funded service. We will also be providing peer support groups and 

sending out regular Parent Carer emails full of information and events. 

Jo Hiller-Culley is the Parent Carer Lead for Carers Together Wiltshire.

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 13 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Trowbridge Area Board 
Place: Conference Suite - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 
BA14 8JN 
Date:  20 June 2024 
Start Time: 6.30 pm 
Finish Time: 8.30 pm 
 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to Ellen Ghey, Democratic Services 
Officer. Telephone: 01225 718259 or Email: Ellen.Ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Jo Trigg, Lambrok (Chairman) 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Central (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Daniel Cave, Park 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Hilperton 
Cllr Mel Jacob, Paxcroft 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Adcroft 
Cllr Antonio Piazza, Drynham 
Cllr Horace Prickett, Southwick 
Cllr David Vigar, Grove  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Liam Cripps – Strategic Engagement & Partnerships Manager 
Ellen Ghey – Democratic Services Officer 
Kieran Elliott – Democracy Manager 

 
Partners 
 
Inspector Andy Lemon – Wiltshire Police 
 
Total in attendance: 27 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 13 
 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 
 

25   Election of Chairman 

 Nominations were sought for a Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 
Councillor Jo Trigg was nominated by Councillor Stewart Palmen, seconded by 
Councillor Mel Jacob. 
 
Councillor Edward Kirk was nominated by Councillor Antonio Piazza, seconded 
by Councillor Daniel Cave. 
 
Following a vote, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Area Board elected Councillor Jo Trigg as Chairman for the 
forthcoming year 2024-25. 
 

 
26   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 On the nomination of Councillor Mel Jacob, seconded by Councillor David Vigar, 
it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Area Board elected Councillor Stewart Palmen as Vice-Chairman for 
the forthcoming year 2024-25. 
 

 
27   Apologies 

 There were no apologies for absence received from Members of the Area 
Board, but the following apology was noted: 
 

 Catherine Roper, Wiltshire Police Chief Constable  
 

28   Minutes 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 March 2024 were considered. 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Area Board approved and signed the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 14 March 2024 as a true and correct record. 
 

 



Page 3 of 13 
 

29   Declarations of Interest 

 In relation to Minute Item 31, Area Board Funding, the following interests were 
declared: 
 

 Councillor Jo Trigg declared an Other Registrable Interest in respect of 
the grants related to Trowbridge Future, for which she is Chair of 
Trustees; Families Out Loud, for which she is an ambassador; and 
Studley Green Village Hall, for which she is a Member of the Studley 
Green Community Association.  

 Councillor David Vigar declared an Other Registrable Interest in respect 
of the grant related to Trowbridge Town Football Club for which he is a 
Committee Member. 

 Councillor Antonio Piazza declared an Other Registrable Interest in 
respect of the grant related to Trowbridge Debt Advice Service for which 
he is Chair of Trustees. 

 Councillor Ernie Clark declared an Other Registrable Interest in respect of 
the grant related to the Hilperton Village Hall by virtue of his role as a 
Trustee. 

 Councillor Stewart Palmen declared an Other Registrable Interest in 
respect of the grant related to Trowbridge Future by virtue of his as a 
Trustee. 

 
In accordance with the Constitution and the Scheme of Sub-Delegation, a 
dispensation was provided by the Democracy Manager (Democratic Services) to 
enable all above mentioned Councillors to remain in the room for the entirety of 
the items, however they could not cast a vote. 
 
Councillor Piazza declared that he would leave the room while Members 
considered the grant in relation to Trowbridge Debt Advice Service. 
 

 
30   Information Items 

 Updates were provided through the Chair as detailed in the agenda papers. 
 
The following updates were provided through the Chair as per the agenda pack: 
 

 Community First 
 Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 Update for BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 
 Wiltshire AGE UK Update 
 Wiltshire Council Consultation Portal  
 Wiltshire Council Information Items: 

https://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/kse/


Page 4 of 13 
 

o Draft Licensing Policy 2024-29 Consultation 
o Local Nature Recovery Strategy Engagement Update 
o Multiply – National Numeracy Day 

 
31   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications for funding: 
 
 
Community Area Grants: 
 

 Trowbridge Town Football Club - £5,000 towards Floodlights for 
Trowbridge Town Football Club 

 
During the discussion, it was clarified that all Members could vote on the grant 
unless an interest had been declared, and that both Natural England and the 
Wiltshire Council Ecology Officer were happy with the conditions as set out 
within the associated planning application. On the motion of Councillor Antonio 
Piazza, seconded by Councillor Daniel Cave, it was:  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Area Board awarded £5,000 to Trowbridge Town Football Club 
towards Floodlights for Trowbridge Town Football Club. 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria. 
 
 

 Studley Green Community Association - £2,172.22 towards Studley 
Green Community Centre Refurbishment Phase 2 

 
During the discussion, it was clarified that all Members could vote on the grant 
unless an interest had been declared. On the motion of Councillor Daniel Cave, 
seconded by Councillor Mel Jacob, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Area Board awarded £2,172.22 to Studley Green Community 
Association towards Studley Green Community Centre Refurbishment 
Phase 2. 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria. 
 
 
 



Page 5 of 13 
 

 HELP Counselling Services – £692 towards New Laptop and Office 
Equipment for New Member of Staff 

 
On the motion of Councillor Daniel Cave, seconded by Councillor David Vigar, it 
was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Area Board awarded £692 to HELP Counselling Services towards a 
New Laptop and Office Equipment for New Member of Staff. 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria. 
 
 

 Hilperton Village Hall – £ 3,750 towards New Roof at Hilperton Village 
Hall 

 
On the motion of Councillor Daniel Cave, seconded by Councillor Antonio 
Piazza, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Area Board awarded £3,750 to Hilperton Village Hall towards New Roof 
at Hilperton Village Hall. 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria. 
 
Councillor Ernie Clark requested that his abstention during the vote be recorded. 
 
 

 Avon Valley Runners – £1,130 towards Avon Valley Runners Running 
Track Refurbishment 

 
During the discussion, the arrangements of different groups using the track 
through organised sessions was clarified, and Councillors gave their 
condolences to the applicants, whose Chair had recently passed away. On the 
motion of Councillor Antonio Piazza, seconded by Councillor Daniel Cave, it 
was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Area Board awarded £1,130 to Avon Valley Runners towards Avon 
Valley Runners Running Track Refurbishment. 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria. 
 



Page 6 of 13 
 

 Equinox Explorer Scout Unit – £5,000 towards Access Ramp for Equinox 
ESU Paddle Sport Project 

 
During the discussion, accessibility issues and future plans with respect to 
safety equipment and facilities was clarified. On the motion of Councillor Daniel 
Cave, seconded by Councillor Ernie Clark, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Area Board awarded £5,000 to Equinox Explorer Scout Unit towards 
an Access Ramp for Equinox ESU Paddle Sport Project. 
 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria. 
 
 
 
Older and Vulnerable Grants: 
 

 Trowbridge Debt Advice Service – £500 towards Financial Budgeting for 
All 

 
On the motion of Councillor Edward Kirk, seconded by Councillor Mel Jacob, it 
was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Area Board awarded £500 to Trowbridge Debt Advice Service towards 
Financial Budgeting for All. 
 
Reason – The application met the Older and Vulnerable Grants Criteria. 
 
Councillor Antonio Piazza left the room for this grant application as per his 
declaration. 
 
 

 Families Out Loud – £4,919 towards Trowbridge Client Support 

 
During the discussion, Members suggested that as the applicants also 
supported young people, and they were forecasting an increase in clients, a 
proportion of the funding should be awarded from the Young People funding pot. 
On the motion of Councillor Edward Kirk, seconded by Councillor Mel Jacob, it 
was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Area Board awarded £4,919 to Families Out Loud towards Trowbridge 



Page 7 of 13 
 

Client Support, with the respective amounts being taken from the 
following funding pots: 
 

- £3,443.30 from the Older and Vulnerable pot. 

- 1,475.70 from the Young People pot. 

 
Reason – The application met the Older and Vulnerable Grants Criteria. 
 
 
 
Young People Grants: 
 

 Wiltshire Wildlife Trust – £4,600 towards Blue Influencers Scheme 

 
During the discussion, the applicant provided additional information as to the 
scheme itself and the different types of projects that young people could choose 
to support. On the motion of Councillor Mel Jacob, seconded by Councillor 
Stewart Palmen, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Area Board awarded £4,600 to Wiltshire Wildlife Trust towards Blue 
Influencers Scheme. 
 
Reason – The application met the Young People Grants Criteria. 
 
 

 Youth Adventure Trust – £4,000 towards Supporting Disadvantaged 
Young People in Trowbridge 

 
On the motion of Councillor David Vigar, seconded by Councillor Stewart 
Palmen, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Area Board awarded £4,000 to Youth Adventure Trust towards 
Supporting Disadvantaged Young People in Trowbridge. 
 
Reason – The application met the Young People Grants Criteria.  
 
 

 Sustainable Image Lab CIC – £2,460 towards Colour and Light Youth Art 
Programme 

 
During the discussion, the applicant explained the arrangements and breakdown 



Page 8 of 13 
 

in costs associated with the programme. Councillor Mel Jacob, seconded by 
Councillor Antonio Piazza, moved to award the grant in full. Following a vote, the 
motion fell due to an equal number of votes cast For and Against and both the 
Chair and Vice-Chair unable to make a casting vote as per their declarations.  
 
Councillor Mel Jacob then moved to award £1,750, seconded by Councillor 
Antonio Piazza. Following a vote, the motion again fell due to the reasons stated 
above. As such, the grant application could not be determined. 
 
 

 Wiltshire Youth for Christ – £505 towards Summer Holiday Pop-Up Youth 
Week in Stallards Park 

 
On the motion of Councillor Stewart Palmen, seconded by Councillor Antonio 
Piazza, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Area Board awarded £505 to Wiltshire Youth for Christ towards 
Summer Holiday Pop-Up Youth Week in Stallards Park. 
 
Reason – The application met the Young People Grant Criteria. 
 

 
32   Area Board End of Year Report and Outside Bodies 

 Part I – Looking Back 
 

The Area Board received a presentation from Liam Cripps, Strategic 
Engagement Partnerships Manager (SEPM), on the Area Board End of Year 
Report. The presentation included details of different schemes under the 
following themes: 
 

 Youth Engagement and Positive Activity Opportunities 
 Supporting Positive Mental Health and Wellbeing 
 Supporting Low-Income Individuals and Families 
 Supporting the Local Economy 
 Addressing Climate Change and Protecting Green Spaces 

 
It was emphasised that the Area Board was more than just four business 
meetings a year, it was about the investing in local communities and developing 
strong relationships with partners and community organisations to improve the 
lives of residents and create an empowered community. 
 
Members raised fly tipping and queried if communications between the Town 
Council and Wiltshire Council could be improved to which officers agreed that a 
solution could be considered at a future date. 



Page 9 of 13 
 

Part II – Looking Forward 
 

Liam Cripps, SEPM, provided a summary of the Community Survey/CAJSNA 
Data: 
 

 There had been 135 responses to the survey (5% of the population), with 
the demographic of respondents split between 25-34 to 65+ years of age.  

 The following four priorities were identified by respondents: 

Health 
 

o Over 40% of respondents had chosen this as their first choice.  

o The top 5 health issues in order were mental health support; support 
for “living longer better”; support for keeping physically active; care for 
those living with dementia; and tackling levels of obesity. 

o CAJSNA data was provided to support this, including that Trowbridge 
was above the Wiltshire average levels for diagnosed diabetes and 
10-11 year olds who were obese or overweight, and the second 
highest levels of diagnosed depression in Wiltshire. 

 
Environment 
 

o Almost 20% of respondents had chosen this as their first choice. 

o The top 5 environmental issues in order were improving the quality of 
landscapes (nature reserves and other destinations); supporting 
public transport services; support for increase in biodiversity; tackling 
fly tipping; and addressing flooding. 

o CAJSNA data was provided to support this, including that Trowbridge 
had the 6th highest number of fly tipping reports to Wiltshire Council in 
2022-23, 92 green open spaces listed in the Trowbridge community 
area, and the 3rd highest number of school age children completing 
‘Walk Safe’ and ‘Bikeability’ training in Wiltshire. 

 
Safety 
 

o Almost 10% of respondents had chosen this as their first choice. 

o The top 5 safety issues in order were tackling anti-social behaviour; 
reducing the level of crime; tackling anti-social behaviour by young 
people; addressing drug crime; and reducing speeding. 

o CAJSNA data was provided to support this, including that Trowbridge 
had the 2nd highest levels of reported anti-social behaviour and 
reported violence towards women and girls, the highest level of 



Page 10 of 13 
 

reported domestic abuse offences (including when children/young 
people were present, and the third highest level of total crime 
involving persons under 18 years old. However, it was emphasised 
that as Trowbridge was a large town within a rural County, it was 
expected that these levels would be higher than other smaller 
community areas. 

 
Children and Young People 
 

o Close to 10% of respondents had chosen this as their first choice. 

o The top 5 issues affecting children and young people in order were 
improving positive activities for young people, supporting young 
people’s mental health, support for children with Special Educational 
Needs or Disabilities (SEND), improving health (including obesity), 
and support for young people not in employment, education or training 
(NEET). 

o CAJSNA data was provided to support this, including that Trowbridge 
had the highest number of persons aged 25 years or under in 
Wiltshire, the second highest levels of pupils eligible for free school 
meals, below Wiltshire average for pupils classed as persistent 
absentees, and above Wiltshire averages for 4-5 year olds and 10-11 
years olds who were obese and for under 18 year olds in treatment for 
substance misuse. 

 
After which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) The Area Board decided upon the following priorities it wished to 
focus on in the forthcoming year as well as the respective Lead 
Councillor Representatives: 

 
 Youth engagement, employment, and positive activity 

opportunities – Councillor Jo Trigg 

 Addressing climate change and protecting green spaces – 
Councillor Mel Jacob 

 Supporting low income individuals and families – Councillor 
Antonio Piazza 

 Older and vulnerable people: supporting positive mental and 
physical health – Councillor Stewart Palmen 

 Community safety – Councillor David Vigar 
 



Page 11 of 13 
 

2) The Area Board appointed all Area Board Members as 
Representatives of the Local Highways and Footway Improvement 
Group. 

3) The Area Board noted the Terms of Reference for the Local 
Highways and Footway Improvement Group as set out in Appendix 
B as attached to the agenda pack. 

 
33   Partner Updates 

 The Area Board received updates from the following partners: 
 
Wiltshire Police 
 
A verbal update was provided by Inspector Andy Lemon alongside the written 
information provided within Agenda Supplement 1. The following was discussed: 
 

 The Trowbridge Crime Data for January to March 2024 was outlined as 
per the report, alongside data on Crime Exceptions, community 
engagement, local priorities, and local updates. 

 It was emphasised that although the figures show that theft offences had 
increased by 12.4% across the first quarter of 2024, this meant that 
reporting of these incidents had increased, thus allowing Wiltshire Police 
to see the extent of the ongoing issues in order to take appropriate action.  

 Members raised the multi-storey carpark in Trowbridge and the reported 
anti-social behaviour occurring in and around the building. Insp. Lemon 
highlighted that there was now a Community Support Officer that 
focussed on that area and that further enforcement was being 
considered. However, it was emphasised that the Police could only take 
action once such behaviour was witnessed by Officers. Furthermore, in 
response to queries about public safety, it was noted that higher fencing 
could be constructed around the roof of the building, however subsequent 
costs would need to be considered. 

 Insp. Lemon explained that there was a tangible link between the majority 
of the Theft from a Shop occurrences and that two male suspects had 
been charged for all offences identified to Police. 

 Other topics raised included the use of E-Scooters on main roads, carless 
key thefts, further Speed Enforcement Officers patrolling the network, and 
amending the working hours of Community Support Officers to include 
later shift patterns.  

 
 
 



Page 12 of 13 
 

Child Friendly Trowbridge 
 
Councillor Jo Trigg provided a brief verbal update in which Members were 
informed that the organisation was looking to build towards a Youth Forum event 
in 2025, therefore there were lots of engagement activities occurring in the 
meantime. 
 
Trowbridge Future 
 
Councillor Jo Trigg provided a brief verbal update in which it was noted that the 
organisation was very busy at the moment due to their relocation to The Shires 
shopping centre which allowed for higher levels of accessibility and collaboration 
with other partners, agencies and other organisations. Furthermore, it was 
highlighted that the organisation was seeing an increase in the level of older 
young people which was positive. 
 
Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives 
 
Councillor Roger Evans on behalf of North Bradley Parish Council, provided a 
verbal update including the following matters: 
 

 Things are progressing with the Parish Council as normal, with 12 
meetings scheduled per year.  

 The Parish Council are continuing to experience changes in Membership 
due to a Councillor leaving due to work commitments. As such, the Parish 
Council were in the process of finding a new Councillor. 

 Regarding the flooding in Yarnbrook, the Parish Council and the Baptist 
Church had come to an agreement to use the Church as an emergency 
hub. Furthermore, Councillors had met with a Wiltshire Council Drainage 
Officer and were now in the process of working with the Local Unitary 
Member, Councillor Horace Prickett, to contact the local landowners and 
farmers in the area with regard to gully clearing. 

 The North Bradley Neighbourhood Plan was progressing well, with 
Councillors meeting with Trowbridge Town Councillors and finalising the 
Terms of Reference before moving onto the next stage. 

 
Councillor Ernie Clark on behalf of Hilperton Parish Council, informed Members 
that a new Clerk had been found, a review group had been formed for the 
Hilperton Neighbourhood Plan, and that the Hilperton Action Group were 
continuing to meet, with the next meeting being held at the Hilperton Village Hall 
during the following week. 
 
Wiltshire Family Hubs 
 
An update was provided on the Wiltshire Family Hubs which were noted as 



Page 13 of 13 
 

being launched in April 2024, with Family Navigators and Community Workers 
being recruited to assist with different outreach programmes to develop a 
stronger presence in the community.  
 

 
34   Wiltshire Police Chief Constable 

 As noted in Minute Item 27, as Wiltshire Police Chief Constable, Catherine 
Roper, had sent her apologies, this item was postponed for a future meeting 
date. 
 

 
35   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group 

 The Chairman, Councillor Jo Trigg, introduced the minutes and 
recommendations from the previous meeting of the Local Highways and 
Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) held on 18 April 2024. 
 
After which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Area Board approved the notes and recommendations of the Local 
Highways and Footpath Improvement Group meeting held on 18 April 
2024. 
 

 
36   Urgent Items 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

 
37   Close 

 The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday 3 October 2024. 
 


